## SOLANO COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

## POLICIES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

Policies, rules, and regulations of the County Board of Education may be adopted, revised, added to, or amended at any regular meeting of the Board by a majority vote of the members who are present, as long as a quorum is established.

The Superintendent or designee shall develop and present a draft policy for a first reading at a public Board meeting. Standard practice is to introduce proposed changes or additions not less than one regular meeting prior to the meeting at which action is recommended. Depending on the extent of the proposed revisions, the Board may: (1) bring the policy amendment back for a second reading and action at a subsequent regular meeting; (2) waive the second reading and vote to approve the proposed revisions; or (3) require a third reading, if necessary.

Shall a statute or administrative code section be added, repealed, or amended, or should a court decision or a County Counsel or Attorney General of the State of California opinion make changes in any of these policies, the County Board shall be notified within one month of these changes and appropriate amendments in its policies shall be prepared by the County Superintendent for presentation to the Board.

- I. <u>Amendments to These Policies</u>: Any rule or regulation of the Solano County Board of Education may be amended providing such amendment is consistent with the statutes and constitution of the state of California. (Education Code section 1040(a))
  - A. A proposed amendment may be introduced in writing by any member of the County Board of Education or by the County Superintendent of Schools at any regular meeting of the County Board of Education.
  - B. The amendment shall be voted upon at a subsequent regular meeting of the Board, or the Board may waive the second reading or may require an additional reading if necessary. An affirmative vote of at least a majority vote of the members who are present, as long as a quorum is established, is required to incorporate any proposed amendment into the Policies of the Solano County Board of Education.